TPG2023 250V Half Bridge MOSFET/IGBT Gate Driver
1 Features and Benefits
 Floating channel designed for bootstrap
operation
 Fully operational to +250 V
 3.3V, 5V and 15V input logic compatible
 dV/dt noise Immunity ±50 V/nsec
 Allowable negative Vs capability: -9V

prevention Dead time VBS UVLO Ton/Toff (ns) IO+/IO- (A)
TPG2023 HIN, LIN YES 250ns YES 150/150 4/4
5 Ordering Guide
Part Number Package Package SPQ
TPG2023 SOIC8 Tape & Reel 4000
6 Revision history
Version Content Time
V1.0 Create 2022.09.06
7 Function Pin Description
Figure7-1 8-Pin SOIC8 Top view
Table7-1 Lead Definitions
Number Symbol Description
1 VCC Low side and logic fixed supply
2 HIN Logic input for high side gate driver output (HO), in phase
3 LIN� ��� Logic input for low side gate driver output (LO), out of phase
4 VSS Low side return
5 LO Low side gate drive output
6 VS High side floating supply return
7 HO High side gate drive output
8 VB High side floating supply
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
8 Product specifications
8.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Exceeding the limit maximum rating may cause permanent damage to the device. All voltage parameters are rated
with reference to VSS and an ambient temperature of 25°C.
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
VB High side floating supply -0.3 275
V
VS High side floating supply return VB – 25 VB + 0.3
VHO High side gate drive output VS -0.3 VB + 0.3
VCC Low side and main power supply -0.3 25
VLO Low side gate drive output -0.3 VCC + 0.3
VIN Logic input of HIN &
———
LIN -0.3 VCC + 0.3
dVS/dt Allowable Offset Supply Voltage Transient — 50 V/ns
8.2 ESD rating
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
ESD HBM Model 1500 — V
Machine Model 500 — V
8.3 Rated power
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
PD Package Power Dissipation @ TA ≤25°C — 625 mW
8.4 Thermal information
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
RthJA Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient -- 200 °C/W
TJ Junction Temperature — 150
°CTS Storage Temperature -55 150
TL Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds) — 300
8.5 Recommended Operating Conditions
For proper operation, the device should be used under the following recommended conditions. The bias ratings of VS
and VSS are measured at a supply voltage of 15V, and unless otherwise specified, the ratings of all voltage
parameters are referenced to VSS and the ambient temperature is 25°C.
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
VB High side floating supply VS + 6 VS + 20
V
VS High side floating supply return -9 250
VHO High side gate drive output VS VB
VCC Low side and main power supply 6 20
VLO Low side gate drive output 0 VCC
VIN Logic input of HIN &
———
LIN 0 VCC
TA Ambient temperature -40 125 °C
Note1：Transient negative VS can be used for VSS-50V with a pulse width of 50ns, guaranteed by design..
Note2：When the input pulse width is less than 1us, the input pulse cannot be transmitted normally .
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
8.6 Electrical Characteristics
Valid for temperature range at TA= 25oC, VCC=VB= 15V, CL=1nF, unless otherwise specified